The board actively monitors equity assets owned directly by the group, which include some material shareholdings in the
group’s strategic business partners. Concentrations of specific equity holdings are also monitored.

 3.4.2 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises primarily from the group’s investments in long-term debt and fixed income securities, which are
exposed to fluctuations in interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored through several methods that include
scenario testing and stress testing using measures such as duration.

Interest rate risk is also managed using derivative instruments, such as swaps, to provide a degree of hedging against
unfavourable market movements in interest rates. At 31 december 2011, the group had an interest rate swap agreement
to partially mitigate the effects of potential adverse interest rate movements on financial assets underlying the unsecured
subordinated callable notes.

Short-term insurance liabilities are not directly sensitive to the level of market interest rates, as they are undiscounted and
contractually non-interest-bearing.

An increase or decrease of 1% in the respective interest rates would result in the following changes in the fair values of
these financial instruments:

 2011  2010
gROup 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
Financial assets R million R million r million r million

quoted debt securities (70.6) 70.6 (85.5) 85.5
unquoted debt securities (5.7) 5.7 (7.7) 7.7
Short-term money market instruments (1.5) 1.5 (3.7) 3.7
Total interest-bearing securities (77.8) 77.8 (96.8) 96.9

 An increase or decrease of 1% in the interest rates relating to interest-bearing securities would result in a decrease
in income before taxation of r9.8 million (2010: r43.4 million) or an increase in income before taxation of r9.8 million
(2010: r43.4 million) respectively.

 2011  2010
gROup 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
Financial liabilities R million R million r million r million

debt securities – quoted 41.8 (41.8) 44.8 (44.8)
derivative instruments (4.5) 4.8 (4.5) 4.8
Total interest-bearing securities 37.3 (37.0) 40.3 (40.1)

 An increase or decrease of 1% in the interest rates relating to debt securities and derivative instruments would result in
an increase in income before taxation of r37.3 million (2010: r40.3 million) or a decrease in income before taxation of
r37.0 million (2010: r40.1 million) respectively.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

37

S
A

N
TA

M

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 2
0

1
1

 2011  2010
cOMpANy 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
Financial assets R million R million r million r million